

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

190 COMPENSATION OF TREASURER OF UNIVERSITY OF MAINE. CHAP. 44

'Sec. 65-A. Plant railroad and definition thereof. The provisions of section 36 of chapter 27, sections 85 to 88, inclusive, of chapter 28, and sections 63, 64, 72, 75 and 76 of chapter 63 of the revised statutes, so far as applicable, shall apply to plant railroads as defined in this section. The term "plant railroad" as used in this section shall be construed to mean a railroad of any manufacturing concern built for its use, on its land or on land acquired for that purpose.'

Approved March 9, 1933.

Chapter 43.

AN ACT Relative to Fishing for Gain and Hire Prohibited; Exceptions, Penalty.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 27. Fishing for gain or hire prohibited; exceptions; penalty. Whoever shall, for the whole or any part of the time, engage in the business or occupation of fishing in any of the inland waters of the state above tide-waters, for landlocked salmon, togue, trout, black bass, pickerel, or white perch, for gain or hire, shall for every such offense pay a fine of \$50 and costs, except that pickerel legally taken in the counties of Washington, Aroostook, Hancock, Penobscot, Somerset, Piscataquis and Franklin may be sold by the person taking the same.'

Approved March 9, 1933.

Chapter 44.

AN ACT Relating to the Compensation of the Treasurer of the University of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 113, amended. Section 113 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 113. Full time treasurer at University of Maine; compensation. The trustees of the University of Maine shall appoint a full time treasurer, who shall give bond for the faithful performance of his duties in such amount and with such conditions and sureties, and shall receive such compensation as the governor and council said trustees may determine.'

Approved March 9, 1933.